SOURCES: Almanac of China’s Finance and Banking for the data for 1998 and 2002, SOCB’s annual
reports for the data for 2005.
NOTE: The number of employees at the end of 2005 is not comparable across the banks, since the
definition of an employee is not unified across the banks’ annual reports; for example, CCB includes
short-term contract employees, while  ICBC only counts medium- and long-term contract employees.
RAND OP194-3.4

Further Reform for a Market-Oriented Economy   39

Figure 3.5
Trend of Shanghai Stock Exchange Composite Index (at end of month)

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

Ja
n 19

98 Ju
n

Nov

Apr 1
99

9
Se

pt

Fe
b 2

000
Ju

l
Dec

M
ay

 2
001

Oct

M
ar

 2
002

Aug

Ja
n 2

003 Ju
n

Nov

Apr 2
004

Se
pt

Fe
b 2

005 Ju
l

Dec

M
ay

 2
006

Ja
n 2

007

SOURCE: Shanghai Stock Exchange.
RAND OP194-3.5

Table 3.10
Changes in Number of Shares Through IPOs

Bank Date of IPO

Number of
Shares Before
IPO (billion)

Type of
Sharea

Number of
Shares Issued

Number of Shares
After IPO
(billion)

Increase in
Shares
(billion)

ICBC Oct. 2006 286.5 [H] 40.7 83.1

[A] 15.0 251.0

Totals 286.5 55.7 334.0 47.5

BOC June 2006 217.9 [H] 29.4 76.0

July 2006 [A] 6.5 177.8

Totals 217.9 35.9 253.8 35.9

CCB Oct. 2005 194.2 [H] 30.5 224.7 30.5

BOCOM June 2005 39.1 [H] 6.7 23.1

May 2007 [A] 3.2 3.2

[N] 22.7

Totals 39.1 9.9 49.0 9.9

NOTE: The number of shares increased by ICBC’s IPO was less than the number of shares issued through the IPO
because the government sold a part of their shares to public investors at the IPO in Hong Kong.
a [A] denotes A shares denominated in RMB and listed at Shanghai Stock Exchange; [H] denotes H shares
denominated in HK dollar and listed on the Hong Kong exchange; [N] denotes non-listed domestic shares
(consisting of the shares held by MOF and some SOEs).

40   Banking System Reform in China: The Challenges of Moving Toward a Market-Oriented Economy

Table 3.11
Total Capital Increase by IPOs